
1246 ,..; SESSION LAWS [Chap.

6/5.72; 615.14; 615.15; 615.16; 615.17; 616.01; 616.02; 616.03;
616.04; 616.05; 616.15; 616.16; 616.163; 616.18; 616.19; 616.21;
616.24; 616.25; 616.26; 616.28; 616.30; 616.41; 616.415; 616. 42;
616.43; 616.44; 616.45; 616.46; 617.04; 617.05; 617.11; 617.12;
617.13; 617.15; 617.31; 617.55; 617.56; 617.57; 617.58; 617.59;
617.60; 617.61; 617.62; 617.63; 617.64; 617.65; 617.66; 617.67;
617.68; 617.72; 617.73; 617.74; 617.75; 619.01; 619.02; 619.03;
619.04; 619.05; 619.07; 619.08; 619.09; 619.10; 619.13; 619.15;
619.16; 619.17; 619.18; 619.19; 619.20; 619.21; 619.22; 619.23;
619.24; 619.25; 619.26; 619.27; 619.28; 619.29; 619.30; 619.31;
619.32; 619.33; 619.34; 619.35; 619.37; 619.38; 619.39; 619.40;
619.41; 619.42; 619.43; 619.44; 619.45; 619.46; 619.47; 619.48;
619.49; 619.50; 619.51; 619.52; 619.53; 619.54; 619.55; 619.57;
619.58; 619.59; 619.60; 619.61; 619.62; 619.63; 620.01; 620.02;
620.05; 620.06; 620.07; 620.08; 620.09; 620.10; 620.11; 620.12;
620.13; 620.14; 620.15; 620.16; 620.17; 620.18; 620.19; 620.20;
620.21; 620.22; 620.23; 620.24; 620.25; 620.26; 620.27; 620.273;
620.34; 620.41; 620.44; 620.45; 620.46; 620.47; 620.48; 620.49;
620.50; 620.501; 620.502; 620.51; 620.59; 620.60; 620.61; 620.62;
620.63; 620.64; 620.65; 620.66; 620.68; 620.69; 620.70; 620.71;
620.72; 620.74; 620.76; 621.01; 621.021; 621.025; 621.031;
621.035; 621.041; 621.05; 621.06; 621.065; 621.066; 621.07,
621.08; 621.09; 621.10; 621.11; 621.12; 621.13; 621.14; 621.15;
621.17; 621.18; 621.19; 621.20; 621.21; 621.22; 621.23; 621.24;
621.25; 621.26; 621.27; 621.28; 621.29; 621.30; 621.31; 621.32;
621.33; 621.34; 621.341; 621.342; 621.35; 621.40; 621.41; 621.42;
621.43; 621.44; 621.45; 621.46; 621.48; 621.49; 621.51; 621.52;
621.53; 621.54; 621.55; 621.56; 621.57; 622.01; 622.02; 622.03;
622.04; 622.05; 622.06; 622.07; 622.08; 622.09; 622.10; 622.11;
622.12; 622.13; 622.14; 622.15; 622.16; 622.77; 622.75; 622.79;
622.27; 622.22; 622.25; 623.20; 623.21; 623.22; 623.23; 623;25;
623.26; 631.42; 631.47; 631.49; 634.05; 636.02; 641.19; and
643.18, are hereby repealed.

ARTICLE 111
Section 1. Effective date. This act is in effect on and

after September 1, 1963.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 754—H. F. No. 480
An act relating to state civil service; salary ranges, accommo-

dations for examinations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tions 43.12, Subdivision 2; 43.121, Subdivision 3; and 43.29.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeo'&t.



753j OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 " 1247

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.12, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Civil service; salary ranges. (1) The following
salary ranges are established as the basic rates of pay for state
employees in the classified service under the state civil service act:

Minimum
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range
Range

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

$150
$156
$162
$168
$175
$182
$189
$197
$205
$213
$222
$231
$240
$250
$260
$270
$281
$292
$304
$316
$329
$342
$356
$370
$385
$400
$416
$433
$450
$468
$487
$506
$526
$547
$569
$592
$616

$156
$162
$168
$175
$182
$189
$197
$205
$213
$222
$231
$240
$250
$260
$270
$281
$292
$304
$316
$329
$342
$356
$370
$385
$400
$416
$433
$450
$468
$487
$506
$526
$547
$569
$592
$616
$641

$162
$168
$175
$182
$189
$197
$205
$213
$222
$231
$240
$250
$260
$270
$281
$292
$304
$316
$329
$342
$356
$370
$385
$400
$416
$433
$450
$468
$487
$506
$526
$547
$569
$592
$616
$641
$667

$168
$175
$182
$189
$197
$205
$213
$222
$231
$240
$250
$260
$270
$281
$292
$304
$316
$329
$342
$356
$370
$385
$400
$416
$433
$450
$468
$487
$506
$526
$547
$569
$592
$616
$641
$667
$694

Maximum
$175
$182
$189
$197
$205
$213
$222
$231
$240
$250
$260
$270
$281
$292
$304
$316
$329
$342
$356
$370
$385
$400
$416
$433
$450
$468
$487
$506
$526
$547
$569
$592
$616
$641
$667
$694
$722

$ 182
$ 189
$ 197
$ 205
$ 213
$ 222
$ 231
$ 240
$ 250
$ 260
$ 270
$ 281
$ 292
$ 304
$ 316
$ 329
$ 342
$ 356
$ 370
$ 385
$ 400
$ 416
$ 433
$ 450
$ 468
$ 487
$ 506
$ 526
$ 547
$ 569
$ 592
$ 616
$ 641
$ 667
$ 694
$ 722
$ 751

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by



1248 SESSION - LAWS [Chap.

Range No. 38 $641 $667 $694 $722 $751 $ 781
Range No. 39 $667 $694 $722 $751 $781 $ 812
Range No. 40 $694 $722 $751 $781 $812 $ 844
Range No. 41 $722 $751 $781 $812 $844 $ 878
Range No. 42 $751 $781 $812 $844 $878 $ 913
Range No. 43 $781 $812 $844 $878 $913 $ 950
Range No. 44 $812 $844 $878 $913 $950 $ 988
Range No. 45 $844 $878 $913 $950 $988 $1028

(2) Each salary range set forth in clause (1) shall include
a minimum salary plus five salary increases, from the minimum
to the maximum of the range, each such increase, for the purpose
of sections 43.12, subdivision 2 to 43.123, to be termed a step.
Each step shall be equal to 4% of the last previous salary rate,
subsequently converted to the nearest dollar.

(3) When additional steps shall be required as provided
in section 43.123, each additional step shall be computed by adding
4% to the last previous salary rate and subsequently converting to
the nearest dollar.

(4) None of the provisions of sections 43.12, subdivision 2,
to 43.123, shall apply to employees in the classified service under
the state civil service act who are paid on a fee basis, or to such
employees who are department heads.

(5) For the purposes of this subdivision, as applied to an
employee the words "his former salary" means his adjusted salary
within the range of salaries theretofore established for the class of
his position; the words "his new range" mean the adjusted salary
range established by this subdivision by which the class of his
position shall be paid as provided in section 43.123, subdivision
4 and in section 43.121, subdivision 2; and "minimum" and "maxi-
mum," used alone, mean respectively, the minimum and maximum
salary rates of an adjusted range.

(6) Whenever a class is reassigned to a higher salary range
as provided in section 43.121, subdivision 2, the salaries of state
employees in the classified service shall be adjusted as follows:

(a) An employee whose class is reassigned to a salary range
which is not more than two ranges higher than his former range,
shall receive an adjusted salary bearing the same relation to the
minimum and maximum salaries of his new range as his former
salary immediately preceding the reassignment bore to the minimum
and maximum of his former range.

(b) An employee whose class is reassigned to a salary range
which is three or more ranges higher than his former range, shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



754] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 1249

receive either an adjusted salary which is two steps above his former
salary or the minimum of his new range, whichever is greater.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.121, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of this section,
the director may assign the classes of employment which require
teaching in an established school program in the institutions of the
state under the jurisdiction of the department of public welfare
and the yoetJt conservation commission department of corrections
to salary ranges, which he is hereby authorized to establish. The
director may establish such salary ranges by combining any twe
three salary ranges set forth in section 43.12, subdivision 2, «t
which the rmmfrrem satery ef- the second salary range ts approxi-
mately the maximum salary ef- the first salary rafige in a manner
which equates the minimum of each successive range with the maxi-
mum of the previous range. Whenever the director assigns classes
of employment which require teaching in an established school pro-
gram to any salary range which he is authorized to establish by
this subdivision, he shall prepare schedules showing the salary ranges
for each class, grade, or group of positions in the class of positions
assigned by him and he shall also prepare schedules showing entrance
salaries and step increases based upon qualifications and merit for
each class, grade or group of position in the class of positions
assigned by him, and all these schedules shall be subject to approval
by the board, public hearing and the commissioner of administra-
tion in the same manner as governs salary schedules or the assign-
ment of an additional class to the classification plan as provided in
subdivisions 1 and 2 hereof.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.29, is amended
to read:

43.29 Accommodations furnished examiners. The officers
having control of public buildings in political subdivisions of the
state and school districts shall, upon request of the director of the
civil service, furnish without charge convenient space for examina-
tions and necessary furniture, heat, and light for accommodation
of the local examiners and for the holding of examinations. The di-
rector may request state or local officers or employees to aid in
carrying out the provisions of this chapter and it shall be the duty
of such officers and employees, insofar as it may be consistent with
their other duties, to give such aid upon written request of the
director.

Approved May 17, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by str&ccmt.


