```
615.12; 615.14; 615.15; 615.16; 615.17; 616.01; 616.02; 616.03;
616.04; 616.05; 616.15; 616.16; 616.163; 616.18; 616.19; 616.21;
616.24; 616.25; 616.26; 616.28; 616.30; 616.41; 616.415; 616. 42;
616.43; 616.44; 616.45; 616.46; 617.04; 617.05; 617.11; 617.12;
617.13; 617.15; 617.31; 617.55; 617.56; 617.57; 617.58; 617.59;
617.60; 617.61; 617.62; 617.63; 617.64; 617.65; 617.66; 617.67;
617.68; 617.72; 617.73; 617.74; 617.75; 619.01; 619.02; 619.03;
619.04; 619.05; 619.07; 619.08; 619.09; 619.10; 619.13; 619.15;
619.16; 619.17; 619.18; 619.19; 619.20; 619.21; 619.22; 619.23;
619.24; 619.25; 619.26; 619.27; 619.28; 619.29; 619.30; 619.31;
619.32; 619.33; 619.34; 619.35; 619.37; 619.38; 619.39; 619.40;
619.41; 619.42; 619.43; 619.44; 619.45; 619.46; 619.47; 619.48;
619.49; 619.50; 619.51; 619.52; 619.53; 619.54; 619.55; 619.57;
619.58; 619.59; 619.60; 619.61; 619.62; 619.63; 620.01; 620.02; 620.05; 620.06; 620.07; 620.08; 620.09; 620.10; 620.11; 620.12;
620.13; 620.14; 620.15; 620.16; 620.17; 620.18; 620.19; 620.20;
620.21; 620.22; 620.23; 620.24; 620.25; 620.26; 620.27; 620.273; 620.34; 620.41; 620.44; 620.45; 620.46; 620.47; 620.48; 620.49;
620.50; 620.501; 620.502; 620.51; 620.59; 620.60; 620.61; 620.62;
620.63; 620.64; 620.65; 620.66; 620.68; 620.69; 620.70; 620.71;
620.72; 620.74; 620.76; 621.01; 621.021; 621.025; 621.031;
621.035; 621.041; 621.05; 621.06; 621.065; 621.066; 621.07, 621.08; 621.09; 621.10; 621.11; 621.12; 621.13; 621.14; 621.15;
621.17; 621.18; 621.19; 621.20; 621.21; 621.22; 621.23; 621.24;
621.25; 621.26; 621.27; 621.28; 621.29; 621.30; 621.31; 621.32; 621.33; 621.34; 621.341; 621.342; 621.35; 621.40; 621.41; 621.42;
621.43; 621.44; 621.45; 621.46; 621.48; 621.49; 621.51; 621.52;
621.53; 621.54; 621.55; 621.56; 621.57; 622.01; 622.02; 622.03;
622.04; 622.05; 622.06; 622.07; 622.08; 622.09; 622.10; 622.11;
622.12; 622.13; 622.14; 622.15; 622.16; 622.17; 622.18; 622.19;
622.21; 622.22; 622.28; 623.20; 623.21; 623.22; 623.23; 623;25;
623.26; 631.42; 631.47; 631.49; 634.05; 636.02; 641.19; and
643.18, are hereby repealed.
```

ARTICLE III

Section 1. Effective date. This act is in effect on and after September 1, 1963.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 754-H. F. No. 480

An act relating to state civil service; salary ranges, accommodations for examinations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 43.12, Subdivision 2; 43.121, Subdivision 3; and 43.29.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.12, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Civil service; salary ranges. (1) The following salary ranges are established as the basic rates of pay for state employees in the classified service under the state civil service act:

			Minimum					Maximum
Range	No.	1	\$150	\$156	\$162	\$168	\$175	\$ 182
	No.	2	\$156	\$162	\$168	\$175	\$182	\$ 189
Range	No.	3	\$162	\$168	\$175	\$182	\$189	\$ 197
Range		4	\$168	\$175	\$182	\$189	\$197	\$ 205
Range		5	\$175	\$182	\$189	\$197	\$205	\$ 213
Range		6	\$182	\$189	\$197	\$205	\$213	\$ 222
Range		7	\$189	\$197	\$205	\$213	\$222	\$ 231
	No.	8	\$197	\$205	\$213	\$222	\$231	\$ 240
Range	No.	9	\$205	\$213	\$222	\$231	\$240	\$ 250
Range		10	\$213	\$222	\$231	\$240	\$250	\$ 260
Range	No.	11	\$222	\$231	\$240	\$250	\$260	\$ 270
	No.	12	\$231	\$240	\$250	\$260	\$270	\$ 281
Range	No.	13	\$240	\$250	\$260	\$270	\$281	\$ 292
Range	No.	14	\$250	\$260	\$270	\$281	\$292	\$ 292 \$ 304
Range	No.	15	\$260	\$270	\$281	\$292	\$304	\$ 316
Range	No.	16	\$270	\$281	\$292	\$304	\$316	\$ 329
Range	No.	17	\$281	\$292	\$304	\$316	\$329	\$ 342
Range	No.	18	\$292	\$304	\$316	\$329	\$342	\$ 356
Range	No.	19	\$304	\$316	\$329	\$342	\$356	\$ 370
Range	No.	20	\$316	\$329	\$342	\$356	\$370	\$ 385
Range	No.	21	\$329	\$342	\$356	\$370	\$385	\$ 400
Range	No.	22	\$342	\$356	\$370	\$385	\$400	\$ 416
Range	No.	23	\$356	\$370	\$385	\$400	\$416	\$ 433
Range	No.	24	\$370	\$385	\$400	\$416	\$433	\$ 450
Range	No.	25	\$385	\$400	\$416	\$433	\$450	\$ 468
Range		26	\$400	\$416	\$433	\$450	\$468	\$ 487
Range		27	\$416	\$433	\$450	\$468	\$487	\$ 506
	No.	28	\$433	\$450	\$468	\$487	\$506	\$ 526
Range		29	\$450	\$468	\$487	\$506	\$526	\$ 547
	No.	30	\$468	\$487	\$506	\$526	\$547	\$ 569
	No.	31	\$487	\$506	\$526	\$547	\$569	\$ 592
	No.	32	\$506	\$526	\$547	\$569	\$592	\$ 616
	No.	33	\$526	\$547	\$569	\$592	\$616	\$ 641
	No.	34	\$547	\$569	\$592	\$616	\$641	\$ 667
	No.	35	\$569	\$592	\$616	\$641	\$667	\$ 694
Range	No.	36	\$592	\$616	\$641	\$667	\$694	\$ 722
Range	No.	37	\$616	\$641	\$667	\$694	\$722	\$ 751

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Range	No.	38	\$641	\$667	\$694	\$722	\$751	\$ 781
Range			\$667	\$694	\$722	\$751	\$781	\$ 812
Range	No.	40	\$694	\$722	\$751	\$781	\$812	\$ 844
Range	No.	41	\$722	\$751	\$781	\$812	\$844	\$ 878
Range	No.	42	\$751	\$781	\$812	\$844	\$878	\$ 913
Range	No.	43	\$781	\$812	\$844	\$878	\$913	\$ 950
Range	No.	44	\$812	\$844	\$878	\$913	\$950	\$ 988
Range	No.	45	\$844	\$878	\$913	\$950	\$988	\$1028

- (2) Each salary range set forth in clause (1) shall include a minimum salary plus five salary increases, from the minimum to the maximum of the range, each such increase, for the purpose of sections 43.12, subdivision 2 to 43.123, to be termed a step. Each step shall be equal to 4% of the last previous salary rate, subsequently converted to the nearest dollar.
- (3) When additional steps shall be required as provided in section 43.123, each additional step shall be computed by adding 4% to the last previous salary rate and subsequently converting to the nearest dollar.
- (4) None of the provisions of sections 43.12, subdivision 2, to 43.123, shall apply to employees in the classified service under the state civil service act who are paid on a fee basis, or to such employees who are department heads.
- (5) For the purposes of this subdivision, as applied to an employee the words "his former salary" means his adjusted salary within the range of salaries theretofore established for the class of his position; the words "his new range" mean the adjusted salary range established by this subdivision by which the class of his position shall be paid as provided in section 43.123, subdivision 4 and in section 43.121, subdivision 2; and "minimum" and "maximum," used alone, mean respectively, the minimum and maximum salary rates of an adjusted range.
- (6) Whenever a class is reassigned to a higher salary range as provided in section 43.121, subdivision 2, the salaries of state employees in the classified service shall be adjusted as follows:
- (a) An employee whose class is reassigned to a salary range which is not more than two ranges higher than his former range, shall receive an adjusted salary bearing the same relation to the minimum and maximum salaries of his new range as his former salary immediately preceding the reassignment bore to the minimum and maximum of his former range.
- (b) An employee whose class is reassigned to a salary range which is three or more ranges higher than his former range, shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

receive either an adjusted salary which is two steps above his former salary or the minimum of his new range, whichever is greater.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.121, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, the director may assign the classes of employment which require teaching in an established school program in the institutions of the state under the jurisdiction of the department of public welfare and the youth conservation commission department of corrections to salary ranges, which he is hereby authorized to establish. The director may establish such salary ranges by combining any two three salary ranges set forth in section 43.12, subdivision 2, in which the minimum salary of the second salary range is approximately the maximum salary of the first salary range in a manner which equates the minimum of each successive range with the maximum of the previous range. Whenever the director assigns classes of employment which require teaching in an established school program to any salary range which he is authorized to establish by this subdivision, he shall prepare schedules showing the salary ranges for each class, grade, or group of positions in the class of positions assigned by him and he shall also prepare schedules showing entrance salaries and step increases based upon qualifications and merit for each class, grade or group of position in the class of positions assigned by him, and all these schedules shall be subject to approval by the board, public hearing and the commissioner of administration in the same manner as governs salary schedules or the assignment of an additional class to the classification plan as provided in subdivisions 1 and 2 hereof.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.29, is amended to read:
- 43.29 Accommodations furnished examiners. The officers having control of public buildings in political subdivisions of the state and school districts shall, upon request of the director of the civil service, furnish without charge convenient space for examinations and necessary furniture, heat, and light for accommodation of the local examiners and for the holding of examinations. The director may request state or local officers or employees to aid in carrying out the provisions of this chapter and it shall be the duty of such officers and employees, insofar as it may be consistent with their other duties, to give such aid upon written request of the director.

Approved May 17, 1963.